

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5077 OF 2006

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2016

(Application for intervention)

AND

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NO. 10195 OF 2010

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 OF 2016

(Application for Impleadment)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4 OF 2016

(Application for Intervention)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5 OF 2016

(Application for Intervention)

RAYMOND LTD. & ANR. ETC.

...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

TUKARAM TANAJI MANDHARE & ANR. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.07.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice in IA No. 1 of 2016 in Civil Appeal No. 5077 of 2006.

Learned counsel for the appellants in Civil Appeal No. 5077 of 2006 states, that he strongly opposes the instant application for intervention. He seeks a short adjournment, so as to enable him to file reply to the application.

Prayer is allowed.

Reply be filed within two weeks from today. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

Post for hearing after three weeks."

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5077 OF 2006

Accordingly, Notice in application for intervention was issued to all the respondents on 01.08.2016. Notice issued to Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 through Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate and respondent Nos. 2, 4 to 17 in Writ Petition No. 7673/2003 through Speed Post. As per Track Report, Notices have been served to all the respondents but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is submitted that M/s. J.S. Wad & Co., Advocates for the appellant has on 05.08.2016 filed affidavit in reply to the intervention application. (Copy of the same is circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Ms. Aparna Bhat, Advocate for the applicants has on 16.08.2016 filed rejoinder affidavit. (Copy of the same is circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

Service is complete in application for intervention as well as in the Civil Appeal.

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NO. 10195 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are four Respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Devashish Bharuka , Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 have been served at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

Counsel for the Appellant and Counsel for the Respondent No. 1 have not filed their respective Statement of case so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rajesh P., Advocate, Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Advocate & Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Advocate have on 16.08.2016 & 17.08.2016 filed applications for impleadment, intervention & intervention respectively alongwith Vakalatnama which are registered as I.A. Nos. 3, 4 & 5 of 2016 respectively. (Copies of the same are being circulated herewith).

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 20th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

- Copy to:1. Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Adv.
302, Supreme Enclave Tower No. 3,
Mayur Vihar, Phase- I,
New Delhi- 110091
2. Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.
69, Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.
3. Mr. Rajesh P., Adv.
61, Prayag Apartments, Vasundhara Enclave, Delhi- 110096.
4. Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv.
103, M.S. Setalvad Block, SCI, N.D.
5. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Adv.
F-10(LGF), Jangpura Extn., N.D.- 14.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR